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TREADMILL / TAPIS ROULANT

GZE-2205

Please read all the instructions in the manual carefully before assembling or using this
product, and keep instructions for future reference.

Veuillez lire attentivement toutes les instructions du manuel avant d’assembler ou d’utiliser
ce produit, et garder les instructions pour références futures.
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Read this manual carefully before using this product. The manufacturer assumes no responsibility for damage or 
injury to the user or property by the use of this equipment.

WARNING: Before beginning any exercise program, consult your physician. This is especially important 
for people over the age of 35 or with any pre-existing health problems. 

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS AND MAINTENANCE

The owner of the equipment is responsible to ensure that all users of it are informed of safety 
measures and proper use. 
Use the equipment only as described in this manual.  
Place the product on a �at, stable surface, with at least 2 meters of clearance around it. 
It is recommended to place a blanket under the equipment to protect the �oor or carpet from any damage.
Keep the assembling area clean and well lit. Untidy and dark areas can lead to accidents.
Keep the equipment indoors, away from moisture and dust. Ignoring this instruction may cause serious 
safety and electrical problems.
Do not operate the equipment where aerosol products are being used or oxygen is being provided. 
Keep children under 12 years old and pets away from the equipment at all times. Do not leave children 
unattended in the same room with the equipment.
People with disabilities should not use the equipment without supervision of quali�ed personnel.
People with malignant tumors, preexisting conditions, heart disease, or any electronic device implanted 
in the body, should consult their doctor before using the equipment.
This equipment should not be used by pregnant women.
Never allow more than one person at a time using the equipment.
Do not use the equipment if you feel tiredness or are under the e�ect of narcotics, drugs or alcohol.
Do not use the equipment if indoors temperature is over 40°C.
Always wear appropriate workout clothing when exercising. Do not wear loose clothing, jewelry or 
accessories that could be caught in the mechanical parts. It is recommended to wear gym clothes
 for both men and women. 
If the user feels dizziness, nausea, chest pain or any other abnormal symptoms, he should stop exercising 
and consult a physician immediately. 
This equipment is only for domestic use. Do not use it for commercial purposes.
Never use abrasives or solvents to clean the equipment. To prevent damage to the computer, keep liquids 
away from it and avoid direct sunlight as well.
After each workout wipe the computer and other surfaces with a soft cloth to remove the perspiration on it.
Check and adjust every part regularly. Replace any damaged part immediately.
If it is necessary, contact any authorized technical service. The equipment should be serviced by a quali�ed
specialist using only standard spare parts.
Be careful when using or moving the equipment in order to avoid physical injuries.
Proper maintenance of the product is very important to ensure optimal operation. 
Improper maintenance or lack thereof, can damage the equipment life.
Do not modify its incline by placing objects underneath.
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Use caution while participating in other activities while walking on your treadmill; such as watching 
television, reading, etc. These distractions may cause you to lose balance or stray from walking in the centre 
of the belt; which may result in serious injury. 
Never mount or dismount the treadmill while it is running.
Do not use excessive pressure on console control keys. They are precision set to function properly with little 
�nger pressure. 

  

•

•
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The following instructions only apply to electrical equipment.

Danger: Since this equipment has high power, do not share the same outlet with other devices of high 
power as well. Check with a quali�ed electrician, if you are in doubt as to whether the product is properly 
grounded. Do not remove the motor cover except by a quali�ed electrician.

Keep this user manual in a safe place for future reference.

ELECTRICAL SAFETY

IMPORTANT OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

Do not use the equipment if the plug is damaged or if it is not functioning properly. 
Never leave the equipment running when is not being used. 
The pulse sensor is not a medical device. Various factors, including your movement, may a�ect the 
accuracy of heart rate readings and it is intended only to determine heart rate trends of the user when 
using the equipment.
Unplug the equipment from the power outlet before making any adjustment, changing accessories 
or storage. 
The room temperature allowed goes from 5°C to 40°C. If the equipment has been exposed to low 
temperature, wait until it reaches room temperature before plugging it in and using it. This instruction
is especially important not to damage computer´s display or any other electrical components.  
Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify the plug in any way. 
Do not use any adapter plugs.
Unmodi�ed plugs and matching outlets will reduce risk of electric shock.
If necessary use an extension cord.  
Keep the cord away from hot surfaces.
Do not expose �tness equipment to rain or wet conditions. Water entering electrical equipment will 
increase the risk of electric shock.
Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pulling or unplugging the treadmill. 
Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges, or moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords increase the
risk of electric shock.
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NO. QTYDESCRIPTION
01 1Main Frame 
02 1Bottom Frame 
03 2Upright Tube
04 1Computer Frame
05 1Motor Frame
06 1Running board rod
07 1Front roller  Ø42 X 420 / Ø100 X Ø15 X 473mm  
08 1Rear roller  Ø38 X 420 / Ø15 X 468mm   
09 1Cylinder 
10 1Running Board
11 1Running Belt 
12 1IGBT
13 1Computer Group
14 1Motor Cover 
15 1Motor Bottom Cover 
16 1Left End Cap
17 1Right End Cap
18 2Side rail
19 2Transport Wheel
20 2Tube Cap
21 2Handlebar Cap
22 4Foot Pad
23 8Rubber Pad
24 1Power Cord 
25 2Manual Incline 
26 2Pin
27 2Rubber Pad
28 2Tube Cap
29 4DC Motor 
30 2Switch

NO. QTYDESCRIPTION

34 2Right HP Wire
35 2Computer Middle Wire
36 2Safety Key
37 3Bolt M8 X 50mm
38 2Bolt M8 X 12mm
39 4Bolt M8 X 16mm
40 1Bolt M8 X 40mm
41 2Screw Ø10 X 15mm (M8 X 10mm) 
42 4Hexagon Bolt M8 X 20    
43 2Bolt M8 X 42mm   
44 1Bolt M8 X 30mm
45 4Sticker
46 5Hexagon Bolt M8 X 45mm  
47 2Bolt M8 X 32mm    
48 6Screw M6 X 25mm 
51 2Screw ST4.0 X 30mm 
52 6Screw ST4.2 X 20mm
53 19Screw ST4.2 X 16mm
54 4Screw ST4.2 X 16mm
55 10Locknut M8   
56 16Washer Ø9 X Ø16 X t1.0     
57 2Washer Ø11 X Ø20 X t1.5
58 8Spring washer D8
59 1Washer Ø5.2 X Ø10 X t1
60 1Computer Wire 
61 1Wrench 30 X 125 X 3.0  / S17 X S13  
62 1Allen wrench S6  

31 2Power Cord 
32 6AC Single Wire 
33 4Left HP Wire 

PARTS AND ASSEMBLY

��



Speed range: 1-12km/h.
Programs: 12 pre-set programs (P01-P12). 
The equipment must be used by people whose body weight does not exceed 100kg.
Maximum continuous operation time: 60 minutes per day.
 

  

•
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PARAMETERS

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

PART No. QTYDESCRIPTION
1 1Main Assembly

36 1Safety Key

42 4Hex bolt M8 X 20mm    

46 2Hex bolt M8 X 45mm  

55 2Locknut M8   

56 4Washer

61 1Wrench

62 1Allen Key

554642

56 61 62 36

1
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Before the assembly, make sure there is enough space around the product. 
Use the tools provided with the product.
Check that all pieces are available.

 

  

A.
B.
C.

PREPARATION

STEP 1

Remove the product from its packaging. The presence 
of at least two adults is recommended to avoid damage 
when removing it.

Raise both upright tubes (03). Attach one to the main 
frame using a washer (56) and a hexagon bolt (42) as 
shown. Use the Allen key (82). 

A.

B.

STEP 2

Connect the computer wire (60) with the middle computer 
wire (35) and make sure that the wires stay into the right 
upright tube, before �xing the handlebar. 

Fix the handlebar to the right upright tube and tighten with a 
washer (56), a hexagon bolt (46) and a locknut (55) for a side 
and a hexagon bolt (42) for the front side. Use the spanner 
(61) and the Allen key (62).

Repeat the procedure with the left side.
 

A.

B.

C.

42

56

03

03

42

02

56

13
60

46

46

42

42 55
55

35

56

56

03

03

Check that all parts are well tightened before using the machine.
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USER INSTRUCTIONS

INCLINE

This equipment allows a 3-level incline. Select the desired incline level and adjust it with the pin (26), as shown. 

STORAGE

Make sure that the product is turned o� and unplugged before folding. 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Folding

First, lift the rear end of the frame board (A) with your hand and take it to the 
handlebar till you hear a light sound. This means that the cylinder  has hooked 
and the folding system has been locked. Now you can carry the equipment.

Unfolding

Hold the rear end with a hand and pull the cylinder to automatically 
unfold the equipment. 

Note: After unlocking the treadmill, move at least 1.5m from the 
treadmill so that it can unfold smoothly.

TRANSPORT

Carefully lift the treadmill at the rear roller area, grasping the two side end caps, and roll the treadmill away.

Store your equipment in a clean, dry place.
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MAINTENANCE

LUBRICATION

Note: Only use silicone oil lubricants on this equipment. Do not add any other oil-based products as they may 
permanently damage the equipment.

This equipment has been previously lubricated in the factory with silicone oil. The silicone oil is free of 
volatility and penetrates gradually through the treadmill. The lubricant need not be re-applied under 
normal circumstances, however, lubrication may be required before the �rst use.

This equipment is provided with a silicone oil bottle (can be purchased from a sports distributor or a local 
hardware store). The application of this should be done when the resistance has increased and the treadmill 
has started to rub against the belt table.

Do not over lubricate the board. If this occurs, the excess should be cleaned with a clean towel. Always keep 
silicone oil out of the reach of children.

Always unplug the equipment from the electrical outlet before cleaning, lubricating, or repairing the 
equipment.  

•

•

•

•

We recommend lubricating the deck according to the following timetable:
Light use (less than 3 hours per week): once a year.
Medium use (3-5 hours a week): every 6 months.
Heavy use (more than 5 hours per week) every 3 months.  

•
•
•

Lubrication Procedure:
Use a soft, dry cloth to wipe the area between the belt and deck.
Spread lubricant onto the inside surface of belt and deck evenly (make sure the machine is turned o� and 
power is disconnected).
If excess oil was mistakenly used, the excess should be cleaned with a clean towel.
  

1.
2.

3.

Running Belt

Board



HOME FITNESS  |  Remise en forme à domicile

TREADMILL
TAPIS ROULANT

MAINTENANCE

RUNNING BELT ADJUSTMENT
Belt tension adjustment is very important as it ensures an optimal and �rm surface. The running belt is 
pre-adjusted at the factory but may loosen during transport or during use.

We recommend that you turn o� the power after running the treadmill for 60 minutes.

The belt needs to be tensioned when it starts to slip, slide sideways, or curl during training. 
Place the equipment on a �at surface. Run the equipment at about 6–8 km/h and note the deviation of the 
running belt. 

Adjustment must be made on the right and left side of the rear rollers to tension the belt with the Allen wrench 
provided. The adjusting bolt is located at the end of the rails as the diagram shows:

A belt that is too loose may stop despite a running motor. 

Do not over tighten the belt as it may damage the motor, shaft, or bearings. 

A correctly stretched belt can be lifted on the sides up to about 5–7.5 cm. The belt is tensioned correctly if 
you can �t three �ngers under it.  

CENTRING THE RUNNING BELT
The treadmill can be deviate to one side for di�erent running modes (generally due to having more weight on 
one leg than the other). That is why it requires adjustment from time to time. To centre the belt, set the speed to 
3km / h and check which way it drifts:

•

•

•

INCREASING BELT TENSION
Place the Allen key in the left rear bolt and turn it 90° clockwise. This way, you will stretch the rear roller and 
increase the belt tension. Repeat the procedure with the other bolt . Make sure that both bolts are tightened the 
same.

REDUCING BELT TENSION
To reduce the tension, repeat the previous procedure backwards, turning the bolts counterclockwise.

Fig. A

Fig. B

Fig. C

Fig. B

Fig. C

Fig. C

If it deviates to the right, place the wrench on the right rear bolt and turn 90 ° clockwise. Check that it has 
been centred; if it is not yet centred, rotate 90 ° more clockwise.

If it deviates to the left, place the wrench on the left rear bolt and turn 90 ° counterclockwise. Check that it 
has been centred; if it is not yet centred, turn 90 ° more counterclockwise.

•

•
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COMPUTER INSTRUCTIONS

FUNCTIONS
Start
Normal startup after 3 seconds countdown.

Number of programs
3 Manual Modes, 12 Preset programs, 3 Countdown programs, FAT (Body Fat).

Safety key function 
Remove the safety key and the equipment will slow down until it stops. “---” or “E07” will be instantly 
displayed on the window and a short alarm will sound. When the key is replaced, the device is reset. 
 

Key function

START: Press “START” when the treadmill is in stop state，
the speed will be displayed as “0.8” and the treadmill will 
be started. 

STOP: Press “STOP” when the treadmill is running, the 
data will be cleared and the treadmill will be in manual 
mode after the treadmill is completely stopped. 

START and STOP keys are also on the handlebar.

PROG: in standby mode , press this key to select manual 
mode, preset programs from “P1-P12"; manual mode is 
the default mode, the default speed is 1.0 km/h; the max 
operating speed is 12km/h.

MODE: in standby mode, press this key and you can set H-1 to H-3 di�erent countdown modes. H-1 is time 
countdown mode, H-2 is distance countdown mode, H-3 is calorie countdown mode; all mode parameter can be 
set by SPEED ▲/▼ key, and press "start" key to start the treadmill.

SPEED KEYS:  “SPEED ▲” and “SPEED ▼” are accelerating and decelerating keys:  They may be used to adjust 
parameter setting when setting up parameters of the treadmill. When the treadmill is running, they are used to 
adjust the speed to 0.1 km / hour; After holding down the SPEED KEYS for more than 2 seconds, continuous 
automatic acceleration and deceleration will be performed, there is no need to press the Speed keys again for 
more than 2 seconds of hold to modify the speed.
These keys are also on the handlebar.

SPEED SHORTCUT KEYS:  Speed can be directly adjusted to 2km/h, 4km/h, 6km/h, 8km/h, 12km/h by speed 
shortcut keys when the treadmill is running. 

START STOP

MODE

SPEED SPEED
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COMPUTER INSTRUCTIONS

USER AUTO-SET FUNCTIONS0 (U1-U3): 3 setting modes
Time countdown mode: the initial value is 10: 00m, the range is 5: 00~ 99: 00 and the step range is 1: 00
Calories countdown mode: the initial value is 50kcal, the range is 20~ 990 kcal and the step range is 10.
Distance countdown mode: the initial value is 1.0km, the range is 1.0~ 99.0 and the step range is 1.0.

The switching order is: manual, time, distance and calories.

Body Fat Test:
In standby mode, press PROG to enter FAT program. Press MODE to choose settings ‘F1- SEX / F2-AGE / 
F3-HEIGHT / F4-WEIGHT’ Press SPEED ▲/▼ to set the parameter. 

After setting, the display will show F5, then press MODE to enter the program F5 for physical test. In this 
mode hold the handle pulse sensor for 5-6 seconds and it will show the FAT rating based on the weight and 
height you enter.

F1: Sex: 01= Male, 02=Female
F2: Age: 10-99 years
F3: Height: 100-200cm
F4: Weight: 20-150kg
 

F5: FAT
≤19 = Underweight
20-24 = Normal
25-29 = Overweight
30+ = Obese

FAT is to measure the relation between height and weight, not the body proportion. FAT is suitable for 
every man and woman, it provides the important information for adjusting ones weight with other health 
indicators. The ideal FAT is between 20-24. Less than 19 is too thin, between 25-29 is overweight and more 
than 30 is obese. This data is only for reference, it should not be considered for medical purposes.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Note: Before starting any exercise program, consult your doctor. This is vitally important for people over the age 
of 35 or people with pre-existing health problems. Pulse sensors are not medical devices. Various factors, includ-
ing movement, can a�ect the accuracy of the heart rate. The pulse sensors are only an aid to measure your heart 
rate during exercise.

Exercising is the best way to control your weight, improve your �tness, and reduce the e�ect of fatigue and stress. 
The key to success is exercising regularly and making it enjoyable in your everyday life.



Function Range 

Time (min:sec ) 8:00-99:00

Speed （KM/H） ---

Distance (KM) 1.0-99.0

Pulse (time /sec) N/A

Calories (KA) 20.0-999

Initial Reading

0:00

---

0

P

0

Default Setting

30:00

---

1.00

N/A

50.0

Display

0:00－99:59

4

0.00－99.9

50-200

0-999
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COMPUTER INSTRUCTIONS

OPERATOR IINSTRUCTIONS

Note: The pulse sensors are not medical devices. Various factors, including movement, can a�ect the accuracy of 
the heart rate. The pulse sensors are only a guide to measure your heart rate during exercise.

12 Programs with 20 Segments
Set Time is divided evenly per segment

ATTENTION: It is recommended the user starts at a speed less than or equal to 6 km

After the operation completion of a countdown parameter, END will be displayed. The 
system will alarm for 0.5s at the interval of 2s until the steady stop of the treadmill. Then, the system will 
return back to the manual mode. 
 
Circular setting is supported for parameter setting. For example, the time setting range is 
5:00—99:00; to press “▲” when the time displayed is 99:00, 5:00 will be displayed, and so 
 on “▲” and “▼” can be used for increase and decrease.

Countdown time, countdown calories and countdown distance can only be set for one of them. The latest 
time setting will be implemented. The set of parameters will be counted down while other parameters will 
be counted forward.

The standard calorie consumption is 30Kcal/ km.

The acceleration is 0.5Km/S and the deceleration is 0.5Km/S. 
  

•

•

•

•

•

PROGRAM ▼ SEGMENT ▶
P01 SPEED ▶

SPEED ▶
SPEED ▶
SPEED ▶
SPEED ▶
SPEED ▶
SPEED ▶
SPEED ▶
SPEED ▶
SPEED ▶
SPEED ▶
SPEED ▶

P02
P03
P04
P05
P06
P07
P08
P09
P10
P11
P12

2
2
2
3
2
2
2
2
2
2
3
2

3
4
4
5
4
4
3
3
4
4
4
5

3
4
4
5
4
3
3
3
4
5
5
8

4
5
6
6
5
4
3
6
7
6
9

10

5
6
6
7
6
5
4
7
7
7
5
7

3
4
4
7
7
4
5
7
4
5
9
7

4
6
7
5
7
8
3
4
7
4
5

10

5
6
7
7
5
7
4
6
8
6
5

10

5
6
7
7
7
6
5
7
4
8
5
7

3
4
4
8
7
7
3
4
8
8
9
7

4
5
7
8
8
8
4
6
9
6
5

10

5
6
7
5
8
3
5
7
9
6
5

10

4
4
4
9
5
6
3
4
4
5
5
6

4
4
4
5
9
4
3
4
4
4
5
6

4
4
4
5
5
4
3
4
4
4
9
9

2
2
2
6
5
2
6
2
5
2
9
9

3
2
4
6
6
5
6
3
6
4
8
5

3
5
5
4
6
4
5
4
3
4
7
5

5
4
3
4
4
3
3
4
3
3
6
4

3
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

1
2
3
4
2
3
2
2
3
3
3



ERROR CODE

E1

Communication abnormal: 
The control and computer
have abnormal 
communication after start 

No voltage sensor from motor The communication wire is faulty 

No Wireless Speed Sensor 
Network: Cannot receive the 
motor speed sensor feedback  

Current overload faulty  

Explosion-Proof Protection：
Some unusual condition of 
power or voltage that cause 
damage to the motor drive 
circuit.

1. The speed sensor is not assembled 
    correctly
2. Speed sensor faulty
3. Controller faulty
 
1. Motor faulty
2. The rated current in controller is too low
3. The current is over the rated level 

 

1.The power voltage is too low
2. Burning smell from controller

• Use the standard voltage 
• Change the controller

• Check if the speed sensor is 
  attached well
• Change the speed sensor
• Change the controller

 
• Check if the motor is burned out 
and change the motor
• Change the controller
• Check if the user weight is over 
   the limited

 

• Check if the wire is loose and 
  attached

1. The main console line is not plugged well
2. The main console line is faulty
3. Console faulty
4. Controller faulty
 

• Check if the plug is attached well
• Change the console line
• Change console
• Change controller

 E2

E3

E5

E6

E7 No display

Not working

The running belt is not smooth

1. No power 
2. Safety key faulty
3. Short circuit 
4. The power switch is not on

1. Needs lubrication
2. Running belt is too tight

• Add the lubrication
• Adjust the belt 

• Plug in the power
• Put on the safety key
• Check the controller line and 
  sensor system
• Turn on the power

Safety key faulty Change the safety key

The running belt slipped • Adjust the belt 
• Adjust the motor belt
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TROUBLE SHOOTING

CAUSE SOLUTION

1. Running belt is too loose
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MAINTENANCE

Check the parts for wear before using the machine. 

Always replace the running belt if it becomes hot, if it is damaged, or any other part is defective.

If in doubt, do not use the equipment and contact our technical support.

•

•

•

Use a soft cloth to clean the edge of the tape and the area between the tape and the frame. Do not use any 
liquid to clean the equipment, especially the electrical components.

It is recommended to check the equipment regularly, preferably once a week.

On a monthly basis, vacuum under the machine to prevent dust from accumulating.

•

•

•

Clean and lubricate periodically to extend the life of this unit. To get the best performance from the machine, the 
belt and belt table should be kept as clean as possible. Use a soft cloth to clean the edge of the running belt and 
the area between the running belt and the frame
If the equipment is not used frequently, perform maintenance every 30 days.

Warning: The friction between the belt deck and the belt can play a very important role in the operation and life 
of the machine and that is why we recommend that you constantly lubricate this friction point to extend the life 
of the machine. Failure to do so could void the warranty.

Unplug from outlet before doing any maintenance. Stop the tape before folding the machine.

Take precautions to protect carpets or �oors in case of leaks. This product is a machine that contains moving parts 
that have been greased / lubricated and may leak.

THIS PRODUCT IS FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY, NOT SUITABLE FOR USE IN PROFESSIONAL OR HEALTH 
ESTABLISHMENTS OF ANY KIND.

GENERAL CARE

GENERAL CLEANING

Claims for following issues are not accepted:
• Hits.
• Falls.
• Misuse.
• Improper installation or assembly of the product.
• Damage or wear caused by improper use; excessive use, commercial and / or professional use of the product.
• Damage caused by oxidation, sulfation, humidity, exposure to rain and / or water or sources of excessive heat,       
  use of abrasives, corrosion.
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Lire attentivement ce manuel avant d’utiliser l’appareil. Le fabricant n’assume aucune responsabilité si des biens 
sont endommagés ou l’utilisateur blessé à cause de l’utilisation de l’équipement.

AVERTISSEMENT : avant de commencer un programme d’exercices, consulter un médecin. Cela est tout 
particulièrement important pour les personnes de plus de 35 ans et/ou celles qui ont des problèmes de 
santé. 

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ ET MAINTENANCE

Le propriétaire de l’équipement a la responsabilité de s’assurer que tous les utilisateurs connaissent les 
consignes de sécurité et la façon d’utiliser correctement l’équipement. 
Utiliser l’équipement uniquement selon les consignes de ce manuel.  
Placer l’équipement sur une surface plane, en laissant un espace libre d’au moins 1 m tout autour. Il est 
recommandé de placer une couverture sous l’équipement pour protéger le revêtement au sol de tout 
dommage.
Garder l’aire d’assemblage propre et bien éclairée. Les zones mal rangées et sombres présentent des risques 
d’accidents.
Garder l’équipement à l’intérieur, à l’abri de l’humidité ou de la poussière. Ne pas l’installer dans un garage,
un chalet, une remise, une serre, un patio, un jardin ou dans tout autre endroit similaire ou près de l’eau ou 
de tout autre liquide. Le non-respect de ces consignes peut entraîner des problèmes graves liés à la sécurité 
et à l’électricité.
Ne pas utiliser l’équipement où des produits aérosols sont utilisés ou de l’oxygène est administré. 
Garder les enfants de moins de 12 ans et les animaux éloignés de l’équipement à tout moment. Ne pas laisser 
d’enfants sans surveillance dans la pièce où se trouve l’équipement.
Les personnes handicapées ne doivent pas utiliser l’équipement sans la surveillance d’un personnel quali�é.
Les personnes atteintes de tumeurs malignes, d’a�ections préexistantes, celles qui prennent un traitement,
qui sou�rent d’une maladie cardiaque ou qui ont un appareil électronique implanté dans le corps, doivent 
consulter leur médecin avant d’utiliser l’équipement.
Cet équipement ne doit pas être utilisé par les femmes enceintes.
Ne jamais laisser plus d’une personne à la fois utiliser l’équipement.
Ne pas utiliser l’équipement en cas de fatigue ou sous l’e�et de stupé�ants, de drogues ou d’alcool.
Ne pas utiliser l’équipement si la température intérieure est supérieure à 40 °C.
Toujours porter des vêtements de sport appropriés pour faire de l’exercice. Ne pas porter de vêtements 
amples, de bijoux ou d’accessoires qui pourraient être pris dans les pièces mécaniques. Il est recommandé 
aux hommes et aux femmes de porter des vêtements de sport. 
En cas d’étourdissements, de nausées, de douleurs thoraciques ou de tout autre symptôme anormal, 
l’utilisateur doit arrêter de faire de l’exercice et consulter immédiatement un médecin. 
Cet équipement est uniquement destiné à un usage domestique. Ne pas l’utiliser à des �ns commerciales.
Ne jamais utiliser d’abrasifs ou de solvants pour nettoyer l’équipement. Pour éviter d’endommager 
l’ordinateur, ne pas approcher de liquide et éviter également la lumière directe du soleil.
Après chaque entraînement, essuyer l’ordinateur et les autres surfaces avec un chi�on doux imbibé d’eau ou 
un chi�on sec pour éliminer la transpiration.
Véri�er et ajuster toutes les pièces régulièrement. Remplacer immédiatement toute pièce endommagée.
Si nécessaire, contacter un technicien autorisé. L’équipement doit être entretenu par un spécialiste quali�é 
avec les pièces de rechange standard.
Faire preuve de prudence pour utiliser ou déplacer l’équipement a�n d’éviter des blessures.
Un bon entretien du produit est très important pour garantir un fonctionnement optimal. Un entretien 
incorrect ou un manque d’entretien peut réduire la durée de vie de l’équipement.
Ne pas modi�er son inclinaison en plaçant des objets en dessous.

  

•

•
•

•

•

•
•

•
•

•
•
•
•
•

•

•
•

•

•
•

•
•

•



Faire preuve de prudence pour faire d’autres activités sur le tapis de course en marche, comme regarder
 la télévision, lire, etc. Ces distractions peuvent faire perdre l’équilibre ou manquer de marcher au centre 
de la bande, ce qui peut entraîner des blessures graves.
Ne jamais monter ou descendre du tapis de course lorsqu’il est en marche.
Ne pas exercer de pression excessive sur les touches de commande de la console. Elles sont réglées 
avec précision pour fonctionner correctement avec une légère pression du doigt. 

  

•

•
•
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Les instructions suivantes s’appliquent uniquement aux équipements électriques.

Danger : cet équipement a une puissance élevée. Il ne faut donc pas l’utiliser sur une même prise que 
d’autres dispositifs à puissance élevée. Véri�er auprès d’un électricien quali�é en cas de doute sur la mise 
à la terre. Seul un électricien quali�é doit retirer le cache moteur.

Conserver ce manuel d’utilisation dans un lieu sûr pour pouvoir s’y référer ultérieurement.

SÉCURITÉ ÉLECTRIQUE

CONSIGNES IMPORTANTES DE FONCTIONNEMENT

Ne pas utiliser l’équipement si la �che est endommagée ou si elle ne fonctionne pas correctement. 
Ne jamais laisser l’équipement en marche lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé.
Le capteur de pouls n’est pas un dispositif médical. Divers facteurs, y compris les mouvements de 
l’utilisateur, peuvent a�ecter la précision des lectures de la fréquence cardiaque. Ces dernières sont 
uniquement destinées à déterminer les tendances de l’utilisateur en matière de fréquence cardiaque lors de 
l’utilisation de l’équipement.
Débrancher l’équipement de la prise de courant avant de procéder à tout réglage, changement d’accessoires 
ou stockage. 
La température ambiante autorisée va de 5 °C à 40 °C. Si l’équipement a été exposé à des températures 
basses, attendre qu’il atteigne la température ambiante avant de le brancher et de l’utiliser. Cette instruction 
est particulièrement importante pour ne pas endommager l’écran de l’ordinateur ou tout autre composant 
électrique.  
La �che de l’outil électrique doit correspondre à la prise. Ne jamais tenter de modi�er la �che. Ne pas utiliser 
d’adaptateurs avec des outils électriques mis à la terre. Utiliser des �ches non modi�ées et des prises 
appropriées réduira le risque de choc électrique. 
Ne pas utiliser de rallonge.  
Garder le cordon électrique éloigné des surfaces chaudes.
Ne pas exposer les équipements de sport à la pluie ou à l’humidité. L’eau qui pénètre dans un équipement 
électrique augmente le risque de choc électrique.
Ne pas utiliser le cordon d’alimentation de façon inappropriée. Ne jamais utiliser le cordon pour porter, tirer
ou débrancher l’outil électrique. Tenir le cordon à l’écart de la chaleur, de l’huile, de bords tranchants ou de 
pièces mobiles. Les cordons endommagés ou emmêlés augmentent le risque de choc électrique.

  

•
•
•

•

•

•

•
•
•

•
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NO. QTYDESCRIPTION
01 1Cadre Principal
02 1Cadre Inférieur 
03 2Tube Droit
04 1Cadre de l’Ordinateur 
05 1Cadre du Moteur 
06 1Tige de la Planche de Course
07 1Rouleau AvantØ42 X 420 / Ø100 X Ø15 X 473mm
08 1Rouleau Arrière  Ø38 X 420 / Ø15 X 468mm   
09 1Cylindre 
10 1Planche de Course
11 1Bande de Course  
12 1IGBT
13 1Groupe Informatique
14 1Cache Moteur
15 1Cache Moteur Inférieur
16 1Embout Gauche
17 1Embout Droit
18 2Rail Latéral
19 2Roue de Transport
20 2Bouchon de Tube 
21 2Bouchon du Guidon
22 4Coussin pour Pieds
23 8Coussin en Caoutchouc
24 1Cordon d’Alimentation
25 2Inclinaison Manuelle 
26 2Goupille
27 2Coussin en Caoutchouc
28 2Bouchon de Tube 
29 4Moteur CC  
30 2Interrupteur

NO. QTYDESCRIPTION

34 2Câble HP Droit
35 2Câble du Milieu pour l'Ordinateur 
36 2Clé de Sécurité 
37 3Boulon M8 X 50mm
38 2Boulon M8 X 12mm
39 4Boulon M8 X 16mm
40 1Boulon M8 X 40mm
41 2Vis Ø10 X 15mm (M8 X 10mm) 
42 4Boulon Hexagonal M8 X 20    
43 2Boulon M8 X 42mm   
44 1Boulon M8 X 30mm
45 4Autocollant
46 5Boulon Hexagonal M8 X 45mm  
47 2Boulon M8 X 32mm    
48 6Vis M6 X 25mm 
51 2Vis ST4.0 X 30mm 
52 6Vis ST4.2 X 20mm
53 19Vis ST4.2 X 16mm
54 4Vis ST4.2 X 16mm
55 10Contre-Écrou  M8   
56 16Rondelle Ø9 X Ø16 X t1.0     
57 2Rondelle Ø11 X Ø20 X t1.5
58 8Bague à Ressort D8
59 1Rondelle Ø5.2 X Ø10 X t1
60 1Câble pour l'Ordinateur  
61 1Clé 30 X 125 X 3.0  / S17 X S13  
62 1Clé Hexagonale S6  

31 2Cordon d’Alimentation 
32 6Câble simple CA  
33 4Câble HP Gauche  

PARTS AND ASSEMBLY

��



Gamme de vitesse : 1 à 12 km/h.
Programmes  12 programmes préréglés (P01-P12). 
L’équipement doit être utilisé par des personnes dont le poids corporel ne dépasse pas 100 kg.
Temps de fonctionnement maximum en continu : 60 minutes par jour.

 

  

•
•
•
•
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PARAMÈTRES

INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’ASSEMBLAGE

No. QTÉDESCRIPTION
1 1Structure Principale

36 1Clé de Sécurité

42 4Boulon Hexagonal  M8 X 20mm

46 2Boulon Hexagonal  M8 X 45mm

55 2Contre-Écrou M8

56 4Rondelle

61 1Clé à Molette

62 1Clé Hexagonale

554642

56 61 62 36

1
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INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’ASSEMBLAGE

Avant l’assemblage, s’assurer de disposer de su�samment d’espace autour de l’équipement. 
Utiliser les outils fournis avec l’équipement.
Véri�er d’avoir toutes les pièces.

 

  

A.
B.
C.

PRÉPARATION

ÉTAPE 1

Sortir le produit de son emballage. Il est recommandé 
qu’au moins deux adultes soient présents pour ne pas 
endommager les pièces au moment de les sortir de leur 
emballage.

Mettre les deux tubes droits (03) à la verticale. Attacher 
un tube au cadre principal avec une rondelle (56) et un 
boulon hexagonal (42) comme illustré. Utiliser la clé 
hexagonale (82).

A.

B.

ÉTAPE 2

Brancher le câble pour l’ordinateur (60) au câble du milieu 
pour l’ordinateur (35) et s’assurer que les câbles restent dans 
le tube droit à la verticale avant d’attacher le guidon. 

Attacher la poignée au tube droit à la verticale et �xer avec 
une rondelle (56), un boulon hexagonal (46) et un 
contre-écrou (55) pour un côté et un boulon hexagonal (42) 
pour le devant. Utiliser la clé à molette (61) et la clé 
hexagonale (62).

Répéter la procédure avec le côté gauche.
 

A.

B.

C.

42

56

03

03

42

02

56

13
60

46

46

42

42 55
55

35

56

56

03

03

S’assurer que toutes les pièces sont bien serrées avant de commencer
 à utiliser l’équipement.
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INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION

INCLINAISON

Cet équipement permet de régler l’inclinaison sur 3 positions di�érentes. Choisir l’inclinaison voulue et l’ajuster 
avec la goupille (26) comme illustré.  

RANGEMENT

S’assurer que le produit est éteint et débranché avant de le plier.

Niveau 1 Niveau 2 Niveau 3

Plier

Tout d’abord, soulever d'une main l’extrémité arrière du cadre avec la bande 
(A) et l’amener contre le guidon jusqu’à entendre un léger son. Cela signi�e 
que le cylindre s’est enclenché et que le système de pliage a été verrouillé. 
L’équipement peut désormais être transporté.

Déplier

Tenir l’extrémité arrière d’une main et tirer sur le cylindre pour déplier 
automatiquement l’équipement.  

Remarque: Après avoir déverrouillé le tapis, s’éloigner d’au moins 1,5 
mètre pour qu’il puisse de déplier. 

TRANSPORT

Soulever délicatement le tapis de course au niveau de la zone du rouleau 
arrière, en saisissant les deux embouts latéraux, et faire rouler le tapis de 
course.

Stocker l’équipement dans un endroit propre et sec.
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MAINTENANCE

LUBRIFICATION

Remarque: N’utiliser que des lubri�ants à base d’huile de silicone sur cet équipement. N’ajouter aucun autre 
produit à base d’huile, car ils peuvent endommager l’équipement de façon irréversible.

Cet équipement a été préalablement lubri�é en usine avec de l’huile de silicone. L’huile de silicone n’est pas 
volatile et pénètre progressivement dans le tapis de course. Le lubri�ant n’a pas besoin d’être réappliqué 
dans des circonstances normales, cependant, une lubri�cation peut être nécessaire avant la première 
utilisation.

Cet équipement est fourni avec une bouteille d’huile de silicone (peut être achetée auprès d’un distributeur 
d’équipements de sport ou dans une quincaillerie locale). L’application du lubri�ant doit être faite lorsque la 
résistance augmente et que le tapis de course commence à frotter contre la plateforme.

Ne pas trop lubri�er la bande. Si cela se produit, l’excédent doit être nettoyé avec une serviette propre. 
Toujours garder l’huile de silicone hors de portée des enfants.

Toujours débrancher l’équipement de la prise électrique avant de le nettoyer, de le lubri�er ou de le réparer.

•

•

•

•

Nous recommandons de lubri�er le plateau selon le calendrier suivant:
Utilisation légère (moins de 3 heures par semaine) : une fois par an.
Utilisation moyenne (3 à 5 heures par semaine) : tous les 6 mois.
Usage intensif (plus de 5 heures par semaine) : tous les 3 mois.  

•
•
•

Procédure de Lubri�cation:
Utiliser un chi�on doux et sec pour essuyer la zone entre la bande et la plateforme.
Répartir du lubri�ant uniformément sur la surface intérieure de la bande et de la plateforme (s’assurer que 
la machine est éteinte et que l’alimentation est coupée).
Si l’excès d’huile a été utilisé par erreur, l’excédent doit être nettoyé avec une serviette propre.
  

1.
2.

3.

Ceinture de Course

Planche



Fig. A

Fig. B

Fig. C

Fig. B

Fig. C

Fig. C
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MAINTENANCE

RÉGLER LA BANDE DE COURSE
Le réglage de la tension de la bande est très important, car il assure une surface optimale et ferme. La bande de 
course est préréglée en usine, mais peut se desserrer pendant le transport ou pendant l’utilisation.

Nous suggérons de couper l’alimentation après avoir fait fonctionner le tapis de course pendant 60 minutes.

La bande doit être tendue lorsqu’elle commence à patiner, à glisser sur le côté ou à s’enrouler pendant 
l’entraînement. Placer l’équipement sur une surface plane. Faire rouler l’équipement à environ 6–8 km/h et noter 
la déviation de la bande de course. 

Le réglage doit être e�ectué sur les côtés droit et gauche du rouleau arrière pour tendre la bande à l’aide de la clé 
hexagonale fournie. Le boulon de réglage est situé à l’extrémité des rails comme le montre le schéma:

Une bande trop lâche peut s’arrêter même si le moteur est en marche. 

Ne pas trop tendre la bande, car cela pourrait endommager le moteur, l’arbre ou les roulements. 

Une bande correctement tendue peut être soulevée sur les côtés jusqu’à environ 5–7,5 cm. Cela peut se 
véri�er facilement. La bande est correctement tendue s’il est possible de passer trois doigts en dessous. 

CENTRER LA BANDE DE COURSE
Le tapis de course peut dévier d’un côté selon la façon dont l’utilisateur court (généralement en raison du fait qu’il 
met plus de poids sur une jambe que sur l’autre). C’est pourquoi la bande doit être ajustée de temps en temps. 
Pour centrer la bande, régler la vitesse à 3 km/h et véri�er dans quel sens elle dévie:

•

•

•

AUGMENTER LA TENSION DE LA BANDE
Placer la clé hexagonale dans le boulon arrière gauche et la tourner de 90° dans le sens des aiguilles d’une 
montre. Cela permet d’étirer le rouleau arrière et d’augmenter la tension de la bande. Répéter la procédure avec 
l’autre boulon. S’assurer que les deux boulons sont autant serrés.

RÉDUIRE LA TENSION DE LA BANDE
Pour réduire la tension, répéter la procédure précédente à l’envers, en tournant les boulons dans le sens inverse 
des aiguilles d’une montre.

Si elle dévie vers la droite, placer la clé sur le boulon arrière droit et tournez de 90° dans le sens des aiguilles 
d’une montre. Véri�er le centrage; si la bande n’est pas encore centrée, tourner encore de 90° dans le sens 
des aiguilles d’une montre.

Si elle dévie vers la gauche, placer la clé sur le boulon arrière gauche et tourner de 90° dans le sens inverse 
des aiguilles d’une montre. Véri�er le centrage; si la bande n’est pas encore centrée, tourner encore de 90° 
dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre.

•

•
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CONSIGNES POUR L’ORDINATEUR

FONCTIONS
Démarrer
Démarrage normal après décompte de 3 secondes.

Nombre de programmes
3 Manual Modes, 12 Preset programs, 3 Countdown programs, FAT (Body Fat).

Fonction de la clé de sécurité  
Retirer la clé de sécurité et l’équipement ralentira jusqu’à s’arrêter. « --- » ou « E07 » s’a�che instantanément 
sur la fenêtre et une courte alarme retentit. Lorsque la clé est remise en place, l’appareil est réinitialisé. 
 

Fonction des touches

START (DÉMARRAGE): appuyer sur « START 
(DÉMARRAGE) » lorsque le tapis de course est à l’arrêt， la 
vitesse sera a�chée sous le forme « 0,8 » et le tapis de 
course démarrera. 

STOP (ARRÊT): quand la touche « ARRÊT » est appuyée 
alors que le tapis de course est en marche, les données 
sont e�acées et le tapis de course passe en mode manuel 
après son arrêt complet. 

Les touches START (DÉMARRAGE) et STOP (ARRÊT) se 
trouvent également sur le guidon.

PROG: en mode d’attente, appuyer sur cette touche pour sélectionner le mode manuel, les programmes 
préréglés de P1 à P12. Le mode manuel est le mode par défaut, la vitesse par défaut est de 1,0 km/h; la vitesse de 
fonctionnement maximale est de 12 km/h.

MODE: en mode d’attente, appuyer sur cette touche pour régler les di�érents décomptes H-1 à H-3. H-1 est le 
décompte de la durée, H-2 celui de la distance, H-3 celui des calories. Tous les paramètres de mode peuvent être 
réglés avec les touches SPEED (VITESSE) ▲ / ▼. Appuyer ensuite sur la touche « START (DÉMARRAGE) » pour 
démarrer le tapis de course.

SPEED KEYS (Touches de vitesse) :  « SPEED (VITESSE) ▲ » et « SPEED (VITESSE) ▼ » sont des touches 
d’accélération et de décélération :  Elles peuvent être utilisées pour ajuster les valeurs de con�guration des 
paramètres du tapis de course. Maintenir appuyées les TOUCHES DE VITESSE pendant plus de 2 secondes pour 
une accélération ou une décélération automatiques. Appuyer à nouveau sur les TOUCHES DE VITESSE pour 
maintenir ou modi�er la vitesse.  Ces touches se trouvent également sur le guidon.

Touches de raccourci de la vitesse :  La vitesse peut être directement ajustée à 2 km/h, 4 km/h, 6 km/h, 8 km/h, 
12 km/h par des touches de raccourci de vitesse lorsque le tapis de course est en marche.  

 
 

START STOP

MODE

SPEED SPEED
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CONSIGNES POUR L’ORDINATEUR

FONCTIONS DE RÉGLAGE AUTOMATIQUE PAR L’UTILISATEUR (U1-U3) : 3 modes de réglage
Mode de décompte de la durée : la valeur initiale est 10:00 min, la plage est de 5:00~ 99:00 
et l’incrément est de 1:00
Mode de décompte des calories : la valeur initiale est de 50 kcal, la plage est de 20 à 990 kcal 
et l’incrément est de 10.
Mode de décompte de la distance : la valeur initiale est de 1,0 km, la plage est de 1,0 à 99,0 
et l’incrément est de 1,0.

L’ordre de commutation est : manuel, durée, distance et calories.

Test de la Masse Corporelle :
En mode d’attente, appuyer sur PROG pour accéder au programme « FAT ». Appuyer sur MODE pour 
choisir le paramètre : F1 - SEXE / F2 - ÂGE / F3 - TAILLE / F4 - POIDS. Appuyer sur SPEED (VITESSE) ▲ / ▼ 
pour modi�er la valeur du paramètre. Une fois le paramètre réglé, l’écran a�che F5. 

Appuyer sur MODE pour entrer dans le programme de F5 pour le test physique. Dans ce mode, tenir le 
capteur de fréquence cardiaque sur la poignée pendant 5 à 6 secondes. L’écran a�chera l’indice de masse 
corporelle (FAT) en fonction du poids et de la taille saisis.

F1: Sex: 01= Mâle, 02=Femelle
F2: Âge: 10-99 ans
F3: Taille: 100-200cm
F4: Poids: 20-150kg
 
 

L’indice de masse corporelle mesure la relation entre la taille et le poids, et non les proportions du corps. 
L’indice de masse corporelle est pertinent aussi bien pour les hommes que pour les femmes. Il donne des 
bases importantes pour ajuster son poids quand il est utilisé avec d’autres indicateurs de santé. L’indice de 
masse corporelle parfait se situe entre 20 et 24, ce qui signi�e qu’une valeur de moins de 19 correspond à 
une personne trop mince, et une valeur entre 25 et 29 correspond à une personne en surpoids. Plus de 30 
signi�e que la personne est obèse. Ces données ne servent qu’à titre de référence, elles ne doivent pas être 
considérées à des �ns médicales.
 

RECOMMENDATIONS

Remarque: avant de commencer un programme d’exercices, consulter un médecin. Cela est tout 
particulièrement important pour les personnes de plus de 35 ans et/ou celles qui ont des problèmes de santé. Les 
capteurs de pouls ne sont pas des dispositifs médicaux. Di�érents facteurs, y compris les mouvements de 
l’utilisateur, peuvent a�ecter l’exactitude des lectures de la fréquence cardiaque. Les capteurs de pouls ne servent 
que de guide pour mesurer la fréquence cardiaque pendant l’exercice.

L’exercice est le meilleur moyen de contrôler son poids, d’améliorer sa condition physique et de réduire les e�ets 
de la fatigue et du stress. La clé du succès est de faire de l’exercice régulièrement et de le rendre agréable dans la 
vie de tous les jours.

F5: FAT
≤19 = Sous-Poids
20-24 = Poids Normal
25-29 = Surpoids
30+ = Obésité



Fonction Plage  

Durée (min:secondes) 8:00-99:00

Vitesse （km/h) ---

Distance (KM) 1.0-99.0

Pouls (temps/secondes) N/A

Calories (KA) 20.0-999

Initial

0:00

---

0

P

0

Paramètre par Défaut 

30:00

---

1.00

N/A

50.0

A�chage

0:00－99:59

4

0.00－99.9

50-200

0-999
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CONSIGNES POUR L’ORDINATEUR

INSTRUCTIONS D'OPÉRATEUR

Remarque: les capteurs de pouls ne sont pas des dispositifs médicaux. Di�érents facteurs, y compris les mouve-
ments de l’utilisateur, peuvent a�ecter l’exactitude des lectures de la fréquence cardiaque. Les capteurs de pouls 
ne servent que de guide pour mesurer la fréquence cardiaque pendant l’exercice.

12 programmes avec 20 sections
La durée réglée est divisée par segments égaux

ATTENTION: il est recommandé de commencer à une vitesse inférieure ou égale à 6 km.

Une fois un décompte terminé, « END » (FIN) s’a�che. Le système émet une alarme pendant 0,5 s par 
intervalle de 2 s jusqu’à l’arrêt du tapis de course. 
 Ensuite, le système repasse en mode manuel.  

 Le réglage des paramètres est de type circulaire. Par exemple, la plage de réglage de la durée est de 5:00 à 
99:00. Quand « ▲ » est appuyé alors que la durée a�chée est 99:00, la durée passe à 5:00, et ainsi de suite. 
 « ▲ » et « ▼ » peuvent être utilisés pour augmenter et diminuer la durée.

Seul un seul décompte (de la durée, des calories ou de la distance) peut être réglé à la fois. Le dernier 
paramètre réglé sera utilisé. Ce dernier sera décompté tandis que les autres paramètres seront comptés 
dans le sens croissant.

Le nombre de calories brûlées standard est de 30 kcal/km. 

L’incrément de l’accélération est de 0,5 km/s et celui de la décélération est de 0,5 km/s.  

•

•

•

•

•

PROGRAMME ▼ SEGMENT ▶
P01 VITESSE ▶

VITESSE ▶
VITESSE ▶
VITESSE ▶
VITESSE ▶
VITESSE ▶
VITESSE ▶
VITESSE ▶
VITESSE ▶
VITESSE ▶
VITESSE ▶
VITESSE ▶

P02
P03
P04
P05
P06
P07
P08
P09
P10
P11
P12

2
2
2
3
2
2
2
2
2
2
3
2

3
4
4
5
4
4
3
3
4
4
4
5

3
4
4
5
4
3
3
3
4
5
5
8

4
5
6
6
5
4
3
6
7
6
9

10

5
6
6
7
6
5
4
7
7
7
5
7

3
4
4
7
7
4
5
7
4
5
9
7

4
6
7
5
7
8
3
4
7
4
5

10

5
6
7
7
5
7
4
6
8
6
5

10

5
6
7
7
7
6
5
7
4
8
5
7

3
4
4
8
7
7
3
4
8
8
9
7

4
5
7
8
8
8
4
6
9
6
5

10

5
6
7
5
8
3
5
7
9
6
5

10

4
4
4
9
5
6
3
4
4
5
5
6

4
4
4
5
9
4
3
4
4
4
5
6

4
4
4
5
5
4
3
4
4
4
9
9

2
2
2
6
5
2
6
2
5
2
9
9

3
2
4
6
6
5
6
3
6
4
8
5

3
5
5
4
6
4
5
4
3
4
7
5

5
4
3
4
4
3
3
4
3
3
6
4

3
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

1
2
3
4
2
3
2
2
3
3
3



CODE D’ERREUR

E1

Communication anormale : 
La commande et l’ordinateur 
ne communiquent pas 
correctement après le 
démarrage 

Aucune tension détectée du 
moteur Le câble de communication est défectueux 

Pas de réseau de capteurs de
vitesse sans �l : Impossible de
recevoir les informations du
capteur de vitesse du moteur   

Erreur de surcharge 
de courant  

Protection antidé�agrante
certaines conditions 
inhabituelles d’alimentation 
ou de tension qui 
endommagent le circuit 
d’entraînement du moteur.

1. Le capteur de vitesse n’est pas bien 
    assemblé
2. Capteur de vitesse endommagé
3. Contrôleur défectueux
 1. Moteur défectueux
2. Le courant nominal dans le contrôleur 
    est trop faible
3. Le courant est au-dessus de la valeur 
    nominale

 1. La tension d’alimentation est trop faible
2. Odeur de brûlé provenant du contrôleur

• Utiliser la tension standard  
• Changer de contrôleur

• Véri�er si le capteur de vitesse 
  est bien �xé
• Changer le capteur de vitesse
• Changer de contrôleur

 
• Véri�er l’état du moteur et le 
  changer si nécessaire
• Changer le Contrôleur
• Véri�er si le poids de l’utilisateur 
  dépasse la limite

 

• Véri�er que le câble est desserré 
  ou non et bien le �xer 

1.Le câble principal de la console n’est 
pas bien branché
2.Le câble principal de la console est 
défectueux
3. Console défectueuse
4. Contrôleur défectueux

 

• Véri�er que le câble est bien 
  branché
• Changer le câble de la console
• Changer la console
• Changer le contrôleur

 E2

E3

E5

E6

E7 Pas d’a�chage

Aucune puissance

La bande de course n’est pas lisse

1. Pas de mise en marche 
2. Clé de sécurité défectueuse
3. Court-circuit  
4. L’interrupteur d’alimentation n’est pas 
    sur marche

1. Le lubri�ant ne su�t pas
2. La bande de course est trop serrée

• Ajouter du lubri�ant
• Ajuster la bande 
 

• Brancher l’alimentation 
• Installer la clé de sécurité
• Véri�er le câble du contrôleur et 
  le système de capteur
• Appuyer sur le bouton 
  d'alimentation

Clé de sécurité défectueuse Changer la clé de sécurité

La bande de course patine 1. La bande est trop lâche
2. La courroie du moteur est lâche

• Ajuster la bande 
• Ajuster la courroie du moteur
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DÉPANNAGE

DESCRIPTION DU DÉFAUT TRAITEMENT DES DÉFAUTS

S’assurer que toutes les pièces sont bien serrées avant de commencer à utiliser l’équipement.
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MAINTENANCE

Véri�er l’usure des pièces avant d’utiliser la machine.

Toujours remplacer le bande de course si elle devient chaude, si elle est endommagée ou si toute autre 
pièce est défectueuse.

En cas de doute, ne pas utiliser l’équipement et contacter notre support technique.

•

•

•

Utiliser un chi�on doux pour nettoyer le bord de la bande de course et la zone entre la bande et le cadre. 
N’utiliser aucun liquide pour nettoyer l’équipement, en particulier les composants électriques.

Il est recommandé de véri�er régulièrement l’équipement, de préférence une fois par semaine.

Une fois par mois, passer l’aspirateur sous la machine pour empêcher la poussière de s’accumuler.

•

•

•

Nettoyer et lubri�er périodiquement la machine pour prolonger sa durée de vie. Pour que la machine, la bande et 
la plateforme fonctionnement de manière optimale, elles doivent être maintenues aussi propres que possible.
Si l’équipement n’est pas utilisé fréquemment, en e�ectuer la maintenance tous les 30 jours.

Avertissement: le frottement entre la plateforme et la bande peut jouer un rôle très important dans le 
fonctionnement et la durée de vie de la machine et c’est pourquoi nous recommandons de lubri�er constamment 
ce point de frottement pour prolonger la durée de vie de la machine. Le non-respect de cette consigne pourrait 
annuler la garantie.
Débrancher la machine de la prise avant d’e�ectuer tout entretien. Arrêter la bande de course avant de plier la 
machine.

Prendre des précautions pour protéger les tapis ou les sols en cas de fuite. Ce produit est une machine qui 
contient des pièces mobiles qui ont été graissées/lubri�ées et qui peuvent fuir.

CET ÉQUIPEMENT EST DESTINÉ UNIQUEMENT À UN USAGE DOMESTIQUE, IL NE CONVIENT PAS À UNE 
UTILISATION DANS DES ÉTABLISSEMENTS PROFESSIONNELS OU DE SANTÉ DE QUELQUE NATURE QUE CE 

SOINS GÉNÉRAUX

NETTOYAGE GÉNÉRAL

Les réclamations pour des produits présentant les caractéristiques suivantes ne sont pas acceptées:
•Coups.
• Chutes.
•Mauvaise utilisation.
• Mauvaise installation ou mauvais assemblage du produit.
• Dommages ou usure causés par une mauvaise utilisation; un usage excessif, un usage commercial et/ou      
  professionnel du produit.
• Dommages causés par l’oxydation, la sulfatation, l’humidité, l’exposition à la pluie et/ou à l’eau ou à des  
  sources de chaleur excessive, l’utilisation d’abrasifs, la corrosion.


